#### TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2730.21

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF REPLACEMENT LPR CAMERAS FOR OUR SYSTEM FROM VETTED SECURITY SOLUTIONS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town desires to replace and upgrade the Towns License

Plate Readers located at the north end Ocean Blvd area; and

WHEREAS, the costs to the Town to purchase the replacement

equipment is \$35,754.00 includes: equipment and installation of said License

Plate Reader Equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined that the proposal submitted by

Vetted Security Solutions., which is the same company used by Sunny Isles Police

Department to install the south LPR Cameras in the south end Ocean Blvd. attached

hereto as Exhibit "A," will best serve the Town's needs.

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that the replacement of this equipment is in the best interest of the Town.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals Adopted. That each of the above-stated recitals is hereby adopted and confirmed.

<u>Section 2.</u> Authorization of Purchase. The replacement LPR cameras and installation for a total of \$35,754.00. The funds for these purchases will be taken from the Police General Funds 2020/2021 Budget Accounts.

Section 3. Implementation. That the Mayor and Town Manager are authorized

to take any and all action, which is necessary to implement this Resolution.

**Section 4. Effective Date.** That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

The Motion to adopt the foregoing Resolution was offered by <u>Vice Mayor</u> <u>Lusskin</u>, seconded by <u>Councilmember Einstein</u> and on roll call the following vote ensued:

Mayor Glenn Singer	Aye
Vice Mayor Judy Lusskin	Aye
Councilmember Bernard Einstein	Aye
Councilmember Jaime Mendal	Aye
Councilmember Kenneth Bernstein	Aye

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Golden

Beach, Florida, this <u>16th</u> day <u>March</u>, 2021.

MAYOR GLENN SINGER

ATTEST: TOWN CLERK

APPROVED AT TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENTY:

STEPHEN J. HELFMAN TOWN ATTORNEY



# **TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH**

One Golden Beach Drive Golden Beach, FL 33160

### MEMORANDUM

**Date:** March 16, 2021

To: Honorable Mayor Glenn Singer & Town Council Members

From: Alexander Diaz, Town Manager

Item Number: <u>9</u>

Subject: Resolution No. 2730.21 – Approving the Purchase of New License Plate Reader Cameras for the Town's Security System

#### Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Town Council adopt the attached Resolution No. 2730.21 as presented.

#### Background:

The Town wishes to purchase new License Plate Reader (LPR) Cameras for the north section of Ocean Blvd. The price of \$35,754.00 includes cameras, installation, licensing, and warranty.

The replacement of these cameras is imperative to the Town's current camera system. The cameras that are currently in place are no longer in working order. The cameras that are being installed will be instrumental to the safety of the residents of the Town of Golden Beach and the public at large.

The cameras in the south side of town were recently replaced by the City of Sunny Isles (we share the camera feeds at this location); saved the Town \$36,000.00.

The Town is utilizing the company who recently installed the system on the south side of Town by utilizing the bid process issued by the City of Sunny Isles.

#### Fiscal Impact:

The cost for the LPR cameras with installation is \$35,754.00. Funds will come from the Police General Fund.

	ETTED	Vetted Security Solu 4185 35th St N Saint Petersburg, FL Office: (727) 440-3	33714	
Purchaser:	Golden Beach Police Depar	rtment	Quote Expires:	5/17/2021 12:00:00 AM
Project Name:	Golden Beach Police	Department- 687 Ocean Drive	Quote Number:	00001954

# **PROJECT QUOTATION**

We at Vetted Solutions are pleased to quote the following systems for the above referenced project:

## Scope of Work:

Hardware			-	
Mfg. Part #	Item	Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price
VSSM1B0X D2	Fixed ALPR 1 Main / 2 Reaper XD Cameras	1	\$22,484.00	\$22,484.00

Software				
Mfg. Part #	Item	Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price
VSBSCSVC -01	Vigilant LPR Basic Service Package for Hosted/Managed LPR Deployments	2	\$525.00	\$1,050.00

Services				
Mfg. Part #	Item	Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price
SSU-SYS- COM	Vigilant System Start Up & Commissioning of 'In Field' LPR system	2	\$875.00	\$1,750.00
	Fixed ALPR Installation	1	\$1,950.00	\$1,950.00
	Travel Rates	1	\$850.00	\$850.00
VS-MRSHL- 01	Marshalling Cost	1	\$450.00	\$450.00

	-Golden Beach LPR- Take down existing LPR cameras and replace them with Customer provided LPRS. Install a new customer provide LPR enclosure. Route new cables through existing LPR pole. Add a new panel to the to the existing LPR pole. Route power to existing camera enclosure and new LPR enclosure.	l	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00
--	---	---	------------	------------

Shipping				
Mfg. Part #	Item	Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price
	Shipping Rate for Fixed LPR Camera	2	\$95.00	\$190.00

Warranty				
Mfg. Part #	Item	Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price
CDFS- 4HWW	Fixed Camera LPR System Extended Hardware Warranty - Valid for 4 years	2	\$2,465.00	\$4,930.00

Hardware Cost:	\$22,484.00
Software Cost:	\$1,050.00
Services Cost:	\$7,100.00
Shipping Cost	\$190.00
Warranty Cost:	\$4,930.00
Extended Total Cost:	\$35,754.00

#### **Proposal Notes:**

- 1. All prices are quoted in USD and will remain firm and in effect for 30 days.
- 2. This Quote does not include anything outside the above stated bill of materials.
- 3. Complete system includes 1-year parts/labor warranty, extended warranty options are available.
- 4. The expected lead time for hardware and installation is 30-60 days.
- 5. Connectivity is assumed Cellular on department supplied cell card to the MDC for real time connectivity to LEARN database.
- 6. For all Investigative Data Platforms & Intelligence Lead Policing Commercial Data subscriptions fees increase annually by 4% each year.
- 7. CLK fees are shown for budget purposes only. Please DO NOT issue PO to Vetted Security Solutions for renewals of CLK fees.
- 8. Any use tax, sales tax, excise tax, duty, custom, inspection or testing fee, or any other tax, fee or charge of any nature whatsoever imposed by any governmental authority, on or measured by the transaction between Vetted Security Solutions and Purchaser shall be paid

by Purchaser in addition to the price quoted or invoiced. In the event Vetted Security Solutions is required to pay any such tax, fee or charge, Purchaser shall reimburse Vetted Security Solutions therefor or, in lieu of such payment, Purchaser shall provide Vetted Security Solutions at the time the Contract is submitted an exemption certificate or other document acceptable to the authority imposing the tax, fee or charge.

Quoted by Jeff Kinney Phone: email: jkinney@vettedsecuritysolutions.com

	Project Total: \$35,754.00		
Accepted By:	Date:	P.O#	

#### Please email purchase order to:

sales@vettedsecuritysolutions.com